









PRESS RELEASE

IMS - JACQUET Metals merger

Nanterre, 20th July 2010

The taking over of IMS by Jacquet Metals, via the merger of Jacquet Metals into IMS as approved by the Annual General Meetings of both companies' shareholders on 30th June 2010, was authorised by the European Commission competition authorities on 14th July 2010. The reclassification of the 23.17% stake in IMS held by Jacquet Metals to JSA having taken place this day, the final condition precedent has been met and the IMS Executive Board today duly noted the definitive completion of the merger.

The shares issued by IMS to pay for the merger will be directly attributed to Jacquet Metals shareholders on the basis of 20 newly-issued IMS shares for 7 existing Jacquet Metals shares. Jacquet Metals shareholders who do not own the right number of shares to acquire a whole number of IMS shares, will have to personally sell or buy the number of shares required to have a number of Jacquet Metals shares that is a multiple of 7.

To that end, Jacquet Metals shares giving right to fractions of IMS shares will remain tradable on the Euronext Paris market until 21st July 2010 inclusive, after which they will transferred to the "VRMR market" (compartment for shares delisted from the Euronext Paris regulated market) for a period of 6 months. The notice published today by the NYSE Euronext incorporates all the practical terms for the exchanging of shares for Jacquet Metals shareholders.

The new IMS shares, assimilated with existing shares, will be tradable on compartment B of the NYSE Euronext Paris from 22^{nd} July 2010.

In accordance with the changes in bylaws approved by the IMS Annual General Meeting, a nine-member Board of Directors has been established. This Board held its first meeting this morning. During the meeting, the Board of Directors notably acknowledged the definitive completion of the merger, appointed its Chairman and CEO Mr Eric Jacquet and its Deputy CEO Mr Philippe Goczol, and defined the composition of the Appointments and Remunerations Committee and of the Audit and Risk Committee.



The combined group has close to 2,500 staff members in 22 European countries, and will record 2010 sales of more than a billion euros.

 $Listed \ on \ Euronext\ Paris-compartment\ B\ of\ the\ NYSE\ Euronext,\ member\ of\ the\ SBF\ 250\ and\ Small\ 90\ indices\ ISIN:\ FR0000033904-Reuters:\ ITMT.PA-Bloomberg:\ IMS\ FP$

www.ims-group.com

Download the presentation given to the Shareholders' AGM of 30th June 2010 on www.ims-group.com

<u>Financial schedule</u> Results as of 30th June 2010 will be published on 31st August 2010

> IMS contact@ims-group.com Thierry Philippe / Anne-Sophie Guyot Tel: +33 (0)1 41 92 04 23